

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
3/27/2019 4:09 PM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

NO. 96780-6

---

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

AARON RICHARDSON,

Petitioner,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND  
INDUSTRIES AND CONCO & CONCO PUMPING, INC.,

Respondents.

---

**DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES'  
ANSWER TO RICHARDSON'S PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

ROBERT W. FERGUSON  
Attorney General

STEVE VINYARD  
Assistant Attorney General  
WSBA #29737  
Office Id. No. 91022  
Labor and Industries Division  
7141 Cleanwater Drive SW  
P.O. Box 40121  
Olympia, WA 98504-0121  
(360) 586-7715

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ISSUE PRESENTED .....2

    1. Conco used an agent to communicate a transitional light-duty job offer to Richardson. During the job, Richardson was subject to Conco’s policies and pay rates and Conco’s direction through the vendor. Richardson agreed to perform the job. Does substantial evidence show that Conco controlled Richardson’s work and Richardson consented to that control, so Conco remained the employer during the light-duty assignment?.....2

    2. For his light-duty work, Richardson was asked to review workplace safety standards and then possibly obtain certifications or work on other projects like reviewing blueprints for Conco. Does substantial evidence show that the training work constituted work? .....2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....2

    A. After Richardson Sustained an Industrial Injury, He Accepted Conco’s Offer To Do Light-Duty Work at AGC’s Resource Center To Study Workplace Safety Standards.....2

    B. Department Policy Encourages Employers To Provide Light-Duty Work, Including Jobs Consisting of Training.....6

    C. Richardson Quit the Light-Duty Job After One Day for Reasons Unrelated To His Industrial Injury .....6

    D. The Department Denied Richardson Time-Loss Compensation Because He Quit His Light-Duty Job for Reasons Unrelated To His Injury, and the Board, Superior Court, and Court of Appeals Affirmed .....6

IV. ARGUMENT .....8

A. Richardson Cannot Show an Issue of Substantial Public Interest Because the Court of Appeals Decision Follows the Plain Language of the Statute .....9

B. An Issue of Significant Public Interest Is Not Raised by a Case Where Substantial Evidence Supports the Trial Court’s Findings.....13

C. Substantial Evidence Supports That the Light-Duty Job Was “Work” Because Conco Agreed To Pay Richardson Wages in Return for Performing Tasks That Had Value To Conco.....14

V. CONCLUSION .....17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Bank of Am. NT & SA v. David Hubert, P.C.*,  
153 Wn.2d 106, 101 P.3d 409 (2004)..... 10

*Birgen v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.*,  
186 Wn. App. 851, 347 P.3d 503 (2015)..... 11

*Douglas B. Organ*,  
49 Van Natta 198, 1997 WL 104444 (Or. Work. Comp. Bd. Feb.  
26, 1997) ..... 15, 16

*Novenson v. Spokane Culvert & Fabricating Co.*,  
91 Wn.2d 550, 588 P.2d 1174 (1979)..... 10, 12, 14

*Richardson v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.*,  
\_\_\_ Wn. App. \_\_\_, 432 P.3d 841, 848 (2018)..... 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 17

*State, Dep't of Ecology v. Campbell & Gwinn, L.L.C.*,  
146 Wn.2d 1, 43 P.3d 4 (2002)..... 12

*Thompson v. Lewis Cty.*,  
92 Wn.2d 204, 595 P.2d 541 (1979)..... 16

**Statutes**

RCW 4.04.010 ..... 12

RCW 49.48.083 ..... 17

RCW 51.32.090(4)..... 1, 7, 9, 10, 11, 13, 15

RCW 51.32.090(4)(b)..... 7
